dimensions, we use a quadrature formula that contains seventy-three (73) evaluation points on each element
𝑇 ∈ T ; the associated numerical integration formula is exact for polynomials of degree nineteen (19). For three-
dimensional domains, the employed quadrature formula contains two hundred and thirty six (236) evaluation
points on each element 𝑇 ∈ T and is exact for polynomials of degree fourteen (14).

8.1. Performance of the error estimator ℰ𝑜𝑐𝑝
For a given partition T , we seek (𝑦T , 𝑝T , 𝑢̄T ) ∈ V(T ) × V(T ) × U𝑎𝑑(T ) that solves the discrete prob-